

NO. 12-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY E. TUCKER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF CENTER FOR THE FAIR
ADMINISTRATION OF TAXES AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI

A. LAVAR TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
ADJUNCT PROFESSOR OF LAW, CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION
OF TAXES
6 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 880
Santa Ana, CA 92707
(714)546-0445
ltaylor@taylorlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE D.C. CIRCUIT COMMITTED A SERIOUS ERROR IN REFUSING TO CONCLUDE THAT APPEALS OFFICERS OR SETTLEMENT OFFICERS OF THE IRS OFFICE OF APPEALS MUST BE APPOINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION3

 A. The Law Prior to the Enactment of the IRS Collection Due Process Provisions.....3

 B. The IRS Collection Due Process Provisions and the Large Amount of Discretion Afforded the Employees of the IRS Office of Appeals Who Decide CDP Appeals ...5

 C. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion and Why it is Wrong15

II. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ISSUE IS ADMINISTRATIVELY IMPORTANT18

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE IT IS UNLIKELY THAT A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS WILL OCCUR, DUE TO THE VENUE PROVISIONS GOVERNING APPEALS FROM THE DECISIONS OF TAX COURT	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cool Fuel, Inc. v. Connett</i> , 685 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1982)	4,13
<i>Dalton v. Commissioner</i> , 682 F.3d 149 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Fargo v. Commissioner</i> , 447 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2006)	11,21
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3,10,18,22
<i>Goodwin v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 1061 (9th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 13757 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 6, 2012).....	19,20
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	5
<i>Robinette v. Commissioner</i> , 439 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2006)	11,21
<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15,16

Tucker v. Commissioner,
135 T.C. 114 (2010)12,14

Constitution

Art. II, § 2, cl. 2*passim*

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 802(f)(1)20
26 U.S.C. § 622621
26 U.S.C. § 6228(a)21
26 U.S.C. § 623421
26 U.S.C. § 624721
26 U.S.C. § 625221
26 U.S.C. § 6303(a)3
26 U.S.C. § 6330(b)(3)10
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(1)12
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A)6
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B)13
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(3)6,13
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(3)(C)17
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(2)12

26 U.S.C. § 6331	4
26 U.S.C. § 7121	16
26 U.S.C. § 7122(b)	14
26 U.S.C. § 7421	4
26 U.S.C. § 7428	21
26 U.S.C. § 7476	21
26 U.S.C. § 7482	3,20

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Manual § 8.23.4.2.2 (Oct. 25, 2011)	14
Internal Revenue Manual § 33.3.2.2 (Aug. 11, 2004)	14
IRS National Taxpayer Advocate 2010 Annual Report to Congress, available at http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- utl/2010arcm3_irsmeasures.pdf	18
Rev. Proc. 2012-18, 2012-10 I.R.B. 455.....	11,14,17
S. Rep. 105-174, 105 th Cong., 2d Sess. 67 (Apr. 22, 1998)	5
Treas. Reg. § 301.6330-1, Q&A H2 (as amended in 2002)	12
